

NO. A09-1715

---

State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals

---

Corey Christopher,

*Relator,*

v.

Windom Area School Board,

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Philip G. Villaume (#112859)  
Jeffrey D. Schiek (#305455)  
VILLAUME & SCHIEK, P.A.  
2051 Killebrew Drive  
Suite 611  
Bloomington, MN 55425  
(952) 851-9500

*Attorneys for Relator*

Kevin J. Rupp (#195509)  
Matthew J. Bialick (#389088)  
RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.  
300 U.S. Trust Building  
730 Second Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-0060

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

ARGUMENT .....8

    I.    THE SCHOOL DISTRICT FULLY COMPLIED WITH MINNESOTA  
          STATUTES SECTION 122A.33 TO NON-RENEW RELATOR’S  
          CONTRACT AS HEAD BOYS’ BASKETBALL COACH.....8

        A.    The School District Notified Relator Within Fourteen Days  
              of Its Decision to Non-Renew his Coaching Contract. ....8

        B.    The School District Provided Relator with Its Reasons for the  
              Non-Renewal in Writing within Ten Days of his Request. ....9

        C.    The School District Provided Relator with a Reasonable  
              Opportunity to Respond to the Reasons for Non-Renewal at  
              the August 4, 2009 School Board Meeting..... 10

    II.   THE SCHOOL BOARD HAS TOTAL DISCRETION WHEN  
          DECIDING NOT TO RENEW RELATOR’S COACHING CONTRACT 15

        A.    Arbitrariness is Not a Basis for Reversing the Non-Renewal  
              of a Coaching Contract ..... 15

        B.    Relator’s Claim that the School Board’s Decision to Non-  
              Renew his Coaching Contract was not Supported and Must be  
              Dismissed as Untimely. .... 18

        C.    The School Board was Justified in Non-Renewing Relator’s  
              Coaching Contract .....21

    III.  THE SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE RELATOR’S  
          DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. ....25

A.	Relator did not have a Protected Property Interest in Continued Employment as a Head Coach.....	26
B.	Even if Relator had a Protected Property interest in Continued Employment as a Head Coach, the District’s Non-Renewal Process Satisfied Due Process Requirements.....	27
IV.	RELATOR’S CLAIM HAS BEEN RENDERED MOOT BECAUSE HE RESIGNED EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 4, 2009.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **US Cases**

<i>Gibson v. Caruthersville School District No. 8</i> , 336 F.3d 768, 772 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	1, 26
<i>Krentz v. Robertson</i> , 228 F.3d 897, 902 (8th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> . 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	1, 28
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 481 (1972).....	1, 28

### **Minnesota Cases**

<i>Allen v. Board of Educ. of Independent Sch. Dist. No. 582, Jasper, Minnesota</i> , 435 N.W.2d 124, 126 (Minn. App. 1989).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Amarol v. St. Cloud Hospital</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999) .....	12
<i>Bahr v. City of Litchfield</i> , 420 N.W.2d 604, 607 (Minn. 1988).....	18
<i>Beranek v. Joint Independent School District No. 287</i> . 395 N.W.2d 123 (Minn. App. 1986).....	23
<i>Dailey v. Chermak</i> , 709 N.W.2d 626, 631 (Minn. App. 2006).....	20
<i>Dokmo v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 11, Anoka-Hennepin</i> , 459 N.W.2d 671, 673 (Minn. 1990) .....	6
<i>Fine v. Bernstein</i> , 726 N.W.2d 137 (Minn. App. 2007) .....	21
<i>Ganyo v. Independent School District No. 832</i> , 311 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 1982) .....	10
<i>Hickman v. Commissioner of Human Services</i> , 682 N.W.2d 697, 700 (Minn. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Honn v. City of Coon Rapids</i> , 313 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. 1981) .....	7
<i>In re Excess Surplus Status of Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Minnesota</i> , 624 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. 2001).....	7

<i>In re Expulsion of E.J.W. from Independent School Dist. No. 500</i> , 632 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. App. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Review of 2005 Annual Automatic Adjustment of Charges for All Elec. and Gas Utilities</i> , 768 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 2009) .....	22
<i>In re Termination of Gay</i> , 555 N.W.2d 29, 31 (Minn. App. 1996), review denied (Minn. Jan. 7, 1997) .....	19
<i>In the Matter of Hahn</i> , 386 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. App. 1986).....	1, 11, 22, 30
<i>Kenzie v. Dalco Corporation</i> , 245 N.W.2d 207, 208 (Minn. 1976) .....	19
<i>Kroll v. Independent School District no. 593</i> , 304 N.W.2d 338 (Minn. 1981) .....	10
<i>Martin v. Wolfson</i> , 218 Minn. 557, 564, 16 N.W.2d 884, 888 (Minn. 1944).....	20
<i>Masson</i> , 753 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. App. 2008) .....	13
<i>Nussbaumer v. Fetrow</i> , 556 N.W.2d 595, 599 (Minn. App. 1996) .....	20
<i>Pearson v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 716</i> , 290 Minn. 400, 402, 188 N.W.2d 776, 778 (Minn. 1971).....	6, 16
<i>Pechovnik v. Pechovnik</i> , 765 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. App. 2009).....	2, 32
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 725 N.W.2d 778, 783 (Minn. App. 2007) .....	1, 27
<i>Pickney v. Independent School District No. 691</i> , 366 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. App. 1985).....	10
<i>Sartori v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 432 N.W.2d 448, 453 (Minn. 1988) .....	26
<i>Savre v. Independent School District No. 283</i> , 642 N.W.2d 467, 471 (Minn. App. 2002).....	7, 17, 19
<i>Schmidt v Independent School District No. 1</i> , 349 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. App. 1984).....	10
<i>Schocker v. State Depart. of Human Rights</i> , 477 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. App. 1992).....	1, 27

<i>Senior v. City of Edina</i> , 547 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. App.1996) .....	7
<i>Tornow v. Board of Education of Independent Sch. Dist. No. 118</i> , 435 N.W.2d 142 (Minn. App. 1999).....	23

**Minnesota Statutes**

Minn. Stat. §§ 122A.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 122A.33 .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 122A.40 .....	10, 14, 16, 17, 32
Minn. Stat. § 122A.41 .....	14
Minn. Stat. § 121A.47 .....	14, 32
Minn. Stat. § 122A.58 .....	11, 14
Minn. Stat. § 125.121 .....	11
Minn. Stat. § 606.02 .....	18
Minn. Stat. § 645.16 .....	1, 12
Minn. Stat. § 645.17 .....	1, 13
